
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2033 

ANSWERED ON 23.12.2022 

 

BENEFITS TO THE FARMERS THROUGH PMKSY  

 

2033. SHRI SANJAY RAUT: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

    

(a) whether Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) was launched with a view to 

benefit the farmers; 

 

(b) if so, the extent to which the farmers have actually been benefitted since the launch of the 

scheme; 

 

(c) the details of proposals received so far from various State Governments and entrepreneurs for 

setting up of food processing units under PMKSY and the action taken by the Union Government 

thereto; and 

  

(d) whether the Union Government has approved the proposals under the scheme for creation of 

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters of PMKSY, if so, the details thereof, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing an umbrella 

scheme – Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) since 2017-18 across the country. PMKSY 

is a comprehensive package of sub-schemes, which aims at creation of modern infrastructure with 

efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet. It provides a big boost to the growth 

of food processing sector in the country, help in providing better prices to farmers, creating huge 

employment opportunities especially in the rural areas, reducing wastage of agricultural produce, 

increasing the processing level and enhancing the export of the processed foods. 18,06,027 farmers 

have been benefited so far since inception of PMKSY.  

 

(c):      4026 project proposals (from various State Governments and entrepreneurs) under various sub-

schemes of PMKSY have been received during the period from 2017-18 to 2022-23. Out of these, 1002 

have been approved as on 16.12.2022. 

 

(d):    State-wise details of proposals received and approved under Scheme for Creation of Infrastructure 

Development for Agro Processing Cluster of PMKSY during the period from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (as 

on 16.12.2022) is provided at Annexure. 

 

 

***** 
  



  Annexure 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2033 FOR ANSWER ON 23.12.2022 REGARDING BENEFITS TO THE 

FARMERS THROUGH PMKSY  

 

 

State/UT-wise details of applications/ proposals received and approved under sub-scheme- 

Creation of Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (as on 

16.12.2022) 

 

Sl. No. State/UT APC 

  
No. of proposal 

received  

No. of proposal 

approved   

1 Andhra Pradesh 30 4 

2 Assam 9 8 

3 Bihar 5 1 

4 Chhattisgarh 14 1 

5 Goa 0 0 

6 Gujarat 20 5 

7 Haryana 14 3 

8 Himachal Pradesh 6 2 

9 Jammu & Kashmir UT 4 1 

10 Jharkhand 0 0 

11 Karnataka 29 5 

12 Kerala 6 2 

13 Madhya Pradesh 22 5 

14 Maharashtra 66 14 

15 Orissa 1 1 

16 Punjab 5 3 

17 Rajasthan 27 4 

18 Tamil Nadu 38 11 

19 Telangana 10 5 

20 Uttar Pradesh 23 3 

21 Uttarakhand 1 1 

22 West Bengal 2 0 

23 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 

24 Manipur 2 0 

25 Meghalaya 2 1 

26 Mizoram 1 0 

27 Nagaland 2 0 

28 Tripura 0 0 

29 Sikkim 0 0 

30 A & N Islands 0 0 

31 Chandigarh 0 0 

32 
D & N Haveli & 

Daman & Diu 
2 0 

33 Delhi 0 0 

34 Lakshadweep 0 0 

35 Pondicherry 1 0 

36 Ladakh UT 0 0 

 Total 343 80 

 


